

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.482/2020  
[ @ SLP [CRL.] NO.3882/2019 ]

NISHANT SINHA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The State of Uttar Pradesh though having entered appearance as far back as 10.05.2019, counsel has not cared to file any response and further time is still sought, which is declined.

We are only concerned with the issue of bail and the order dated 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2019 enlarging the appellant on interim bail sub-serves the purpose.

We are thus, of the view that this appeal can be disposed of in terms of order already passed on 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2019 making it as the final bail order.

Accordingly, the appeal is disposed of.

.....J.  
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.  
[INDU MALHOTRA]

NEW DELHI;  
JULY 15, 2020.

ITEM NO.8

Virtual Court 6

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 3882/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-11-2018 in BA No. 9702/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

NISHANT SINHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(FOR I.R. EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.56420/2019-  
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

Date : 15-07-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s) stand(s) disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file]